

No. 10-1125

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United
States

DANIEL GUGGENHEIM, SUSAN GUGGENHEIM, MAUREEN
H. PIERCE,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF GOLETA, a Municipal Corporation,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BRANDON SIMMONS
HOGAN LOVELL US LLP
555 Thirteenth St., NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
brandon.simmons@hogan
lovells.com

ILYA SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 13, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THIS CASE IS CRITICALLY IMPORTANT FOR PRIVATE PROPERTY RIGHTS.....	4
A. The Ninth Circuit Decision Places an Expiration Date on the U.S. Constitution’s Taking Clause: the Date the Property Changes Hands	5
B. The Ninth Circuit Decision Threatens to Disrupt Real Estate Markets Because Buyers and Sellers Will Know That a Transaction Would Extinguish the Right to a Challenge Under the Takings Clause, Effectively Immunizing Government Regulation from Suit on That Basis	8
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT IS ADVANCING A MISAPPLICATION OF <i>PALAZZOLO</i> WHILE ALSO DEEPENING A CIRCUIT SPLIT.....	11
A. Other Courts Have Recognized and Applied <i>Palazzolo</i>	14

	<u>Page</u>
B. The Ninth Circuit Had Abrogated <i>Palazzolo</i> Even Before the Instant Case.....	15
C. The Federal Circuit Had Also Recently Contradicted <i>Palazzolo</i>	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases:	
<i>Abbott Labs v. CVS Pharm., Inc.</i> , 290 F. 3d 854 (7 th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Appolo Fuels, Inc., v. United States</i> , 381 F.3d 1338 (Fed Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954)	6
<i>Carson Harbor Village, Ltd. v. City of Carson</i> , 37 F.3d 468 (9th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F. 3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>CRV Enterprises v. United States</i> , 626 F. 3d 1241 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	4, 18, 19
<i>Equity Lifestyle Props., Inc., v. County of San Luis Obispo</i> , 548 F. 3d 1184. (9th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Guggenheim v. City of Goleta</i> , 582 F. 3d 996 (9th Cir. 2009)	2, 3, 4
<i>Guggenheim v. City of Goleta</i> , No. 06-56306, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 25981 (9th Cir. Dec. 22, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hansen v. United States</i> , 65 Fed. Cl. 76 (Fed. Cl. 2005).....	21
<i>Hawaiian Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	5
<i>Kelo v. New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	5, 6

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lingle v. Chevron</i> 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	3
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	6
<i>Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States</i> , 28 F.3d 1171 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Counsel</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	6
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 625 (1987)	6, 7
<i>Norman v. United States</i> , 429 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palazzolo v. State</i> 746 A.2d 707 (R.I. 2000).....	12, 13
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104, 124 (1978)	3
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	7
<i>Phillip Morris v. Reilly</i> , 312 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co.</i> , 80 U.S. 66 (1872)	7
<i>Rith Energy v. United States</i> , 270 F. 3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Schooner Harbor Ventures, Inc. v. United States</i> , 569 F.3d 1359 (Fed Cir. 2009)	18

Page(s)

<i>Vanhorne’s Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 U.S. 304 (1795)	5
---	---

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. CONST. AMEND. V	5
----------------------------	---

Other Authorities:

Brief of the Institute for Justice as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioner, <i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island ex rel.</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) (No. 99-2047)	10, 11
Brief for W. Frederick Williams, III, and Louise A. Williams on the Merits in Support of Petitioner, <i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island ex rel.</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) (No. 99-2047)	9,10
James S. Burling, <i>Private Property Rights and the Environment after Palazzolo</i> , 30 B.C. ENVTL. AFF. L. REV. 1 (2002)	17
John A. Kupiec, <i>Returning top the Principles of “Fairness and Justice:” The Role of Investment-Backed Expectations in Total Regulatory Takings Claims</i> , 49 B.C. L. Rev. 865 (2008)	17
